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STAFF REPORT
PROJECT NUMBER R2011-00314-(4)
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NUMBER 201100031

REQUIRED ENTITLEMENTS

The applicant, Los Angeles SMSA Limited Partnership, is requesting a conditional use permit
(CUP) for the continued operation of an existing 52’ tall monopole wireless telecommunications
facility (WTF) with appurtenant equipment in an existing 600 sq. ft. lease area and the
construction of a new backup diesel generator with a 150 gallon diesel fuel tank located in the
rear parking lot of an existing shopping center (Canyon Point Marketplace) in the C-2-BE
(Neighborhood Business — Billboard Exclusion) zone.

REPRESENTATIVE: Arvin Norouzi/ FMCH Corp.
APPLICANT: Los Angeles SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless
OWNER: U.N.T. Atica Co. Il

SITE PLAN DESCRIPTION

The site plan depicts the existing shopping center and rear parking lot where the existing
wireless tower and 600 sqg. ft. lease area is located. The new backup generator with
accompanying bollards will be built adjacent to the existing wireless lease area and will replace
one existing parking space. The installation of the new 4’ x 8'-3” backup generator will remove
one existing parking space and be surrounded by eight (8) 4’ tall concrete bollards. Total
footprint of the new generator and bollards will be 84 sq. ft. Surrounding land uses consist of
single-family residences, a shopping plaza and a church to the north, a shopping center and
single-family residences to the south, office and commercial to the east, and single-family
residences to the west.

LOCATION

The subject property is located at 19755 Colima Road in Rowland Heights and in the San Jose
Zoned District.

Assessor’s Parcel Number: 8762-017-025

EXISTING ZONING

Subject Property: The subject property is zoned C-2-BE (Neighborhood Business — Billboard
Exclusion).

Surrounding Zoning:

e North: R-A-6000 (Residential Agricultural — 6,000 sq. ft. Minimum Required Area), A-1-
15000 (Light Agricultural — 15,000 sqg. ft. Minimum Required Area), C-2-DP-BE
(Neighborhood Business — Development Program — Billboard Exclusion), P-R (Parking —
Restricted) zones.

o [East: C-2-BE (Neighborhood Business — Billboard Exclusion) zone.

e South: C-2-BE (Neighborhood Business — Billboard Exclusion), R-1-6000 (Single-family
Residence — 6,000 sq. ft. Minimum Required Area) zones.

e West: R-A-8000 (Residential Agricultural — 6,000 sq. ft. Minimum Required Area) zone.

Community Standards District (CSD): Rowland Heights
Town Council / Homeowners Association: Rowland Heights Community Coordinating
Council
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ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

The Department of Regional Planning has determined that a Categorical Exemption, Class 3
Categorical Exemption — New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures, is the
appropriate environmental documentation under California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
and the Los Angeles County Environmental Document Reporting Guidelines, since the project
consist of construction, location, and installation of new, small facilities and structures.

STAFF ANALYSIS

Previous Case/Zoning History

The Zoning History of this parcel is as follows: R3 (March 19, 1934), A1-15000 (June 27, 1958),
C-2 (February 26, 1960), C-2-BE (June 6, 1980).

CP00-201 — Approved April 3, 2001. CUP for the construction and operation of a WTF with
appurtenant equipment.

General Plan Consistency

The current design of the WTF and proposed backup generator is consistent with the land use
compatibility goals and policies of the Rowland Heights Community Plan. The Rowland Heights
Community Plan land use designation of the subject property is C — Commercial. Currently, the
area is being used as a WTF within an existing shopping center with various retail and
commercial uses. The current design of the WTF and proposed backup generator is consistent
with the land use compatibility goals and policies of the Rowland Heights Plan.

Zoning Ordinance and Development Standards Compliance

Title 22 of the Los Angeles County code (Zoning Ordinance) does not specify WTF as a use.
The use most closely matching a WTF specified in the Zoning Ordinance is radio or television
stations and/or towers. Pursuant to Section 22.28.160 of the County Code, development of
radio and television stations and towers is a permitted use in Zone C-2-BE (Neighborhood
Business — Billboard Exclusion), provided that a CUP is obtained.

Neighborhood Impact/Land Use Compatibility

Allowing the backup generator to be built will ensure that local cellular service will continue to
remain readily available to the surrounding community in case of a power outage. The facility is
located in the rear parking lot of an existing shopping center 690 feet north of the centerline of
Colima Road and 95 ft. west of the centerline of Brea Canyon Cut Off Road. The backup
generator will be installed immediately to the north and adjacent to the existing WTF and will
take up one existing parking space. The current uses on the shopping center require 651
parking spaces and 674 spaces are provided. The project will be required to install a sound
enclosure around the backup generator to minimize its operational noise level to no more than
71 decibels measured at 23 ft. from the facility. The subject property is surrounded by single-
family residences, a shopping center, and a church to the north, single-family residences and a
shopping center to the south, office and commercial uses to the east, and single-family
residences to the west.

EXISTING LAND USE
Subject Property: The subject property is located at 19755 Colima Road in Rowland Heights
and in the San Jose Zoned District.
Surrounding Land Uses:
e North — Single-family Residences, Shopping Center, Church
e FEast — Office, Commercial
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e  South — Single-family Residences, Shopping Center
o West ~ Single-family Residences

BURDEN OF F"F%@@F

The applicant is required to substantiate all facts identified by Section 22.56. O4O of the Los
Angeles County Code. The Burden of Proof with applicant’s responses is allached
{Altachment A). Staff is of opinion that the applicant has met the burden of proof.

cl
ik

m

COUNTY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
The County Fire Depariment, Petroleum Chemical Unit reviewed the project and approved the
backup generator plans. :

The Department of Public Health requires that the operational noise from the backup diesel
generator be minimized by mnstalling a sound enclosure around the generator to minimize its
operational noise level to no more than 71 decibels measured at 23 L. from the facility.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
Mo public comments had been received at this ime of this report.

FEES/DEPOSIT
If approved, fees identified in the attached project conditions will apply unless modified by the
Hearing Officer.

LEGAL MOTIFICATION AND PUBLIC OQUTREACH

Pursuant to mg provisions of Section 22.60.174 of the County Code, the Notice of Public
Hearing was advertised in La Opinion, on March 13, 2012 and in The San Gabriel Valley
Tricune, on March 13, 2012, A total of 152 public hearing notices regarding the subject
application were mailed out to the owners of properties located within & 500-foot radius of the
subtect properly on March 6, 2092, This number also includes notices sent to the local
community groups and residents on the San Jose Zoned District courtesy list

Case information materials, including the Notice of Public Hearing, Staff Report and Site Plan
were forwarded to the Rowland Heights County Library on March /, 2012, The same materials
were also posted on the Department of Regional Planning’s website.

Pursuant to Section 22.80.175 of the County Code, the applicant i1s required to post the public
hearing notice on the properly no less than 30 days prior to the public hmrér*q date. Slaff
received the Certificate of Posiing and photos from the applicant’s agent stating that the Notice
of Public Hearning was posted on March §, 2012,

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends APPROVAL of Conditional Use Permit Mo, 201100031, subject to ihe
attached con r%i“cion&; because, the proposed backup generator will ensure that local cellular
service will remain i ’"ariaﬂy avallable and is consistent with the goa\ls and policies set forth in the
Countywide {wmem? Plar

Prepared by Steven Mar, Regional Planning Assistant I, zm‘rmg Permits East
Reviewed by Maria Masis, Supervising Regional Pﬁarmeu Zoning Permits East
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IDRAFT] HEARING OFFICER’S FINDINGS AND ORDER:
PROJECT NUMBER R2011-00314 - [4)

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NG. 201100031

HEARING DATE: April 17, 2012

SYMNOPSIS: The applicant, Los Angeles SMSA Limited Partnership, is requesting a condiiional
use permit (CUP) for the continued operation of an existing 52" tall monopole wireless
elecommunications facility (WTF) with appurtenant equipment in an existing 600 sq. fi. lease

area and the construction of a new backup diesel generator located in the rear parking lot of an
existing shopping center (Canyon Point Markeiplace) in the C-2-BE (Neighborhood Business —
Billboard Exclusion) zone pursuant to Los Angeles County Code Section 22.28.160. WTF is not
a use recognized by Title 22 but a similar use of radio/television tower is a use subject to permit
in the C-2-BE zone.

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE HEARING OFFICER:

Findings
1. The subject property is located at 19755 Colima Road in Rowland Heights and in the San
Jose Zoned District.

2. The subject property is zoned C-2-BE {Neighborhood Business — Billboard Exclusion).
The existing zoning for the surrounding properties are as follows:

North: R-A-10000 (Residential Agricultural — 10,000 sq. ft. Minimum Reguired
Area) zone.
East C-2  {Neighborhood Business) and CPD (Commercial Planned
Development) zones.
South: C-1 (Restricted Business) zone.
West: R-A-10000 (Residential Agricultural — 10,000 sg. fti. Minimum Regquired
Area) zone.

3. The existing land use for the subject property contains an existing smppmg center with
appurtenant parking. The existing land use for the surrounding properties are as follows:
North:  Single-family Residences, Shopping Center, Church
East:  Office, Commercial
South:  Single-family Residences, Shopping Center
West:  Single-family Residences

4. This approval is for the continued operation of an existing 52" tall wireless
telecommunications facility (WTF) with appurtenant equipment in an existing 600 sq. fi.
lease area and the construction of a new backup diesel generafor located in the rear _mr! King
lof of an existing shopping center {(Canyon Point Marketplace) in the C-2-BE {Neighborhood
Business — Billbcard Exclusion) zone pursuant to Los Angeles County Code Section
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2.28.160. The installation of the new 4’ x 8-3" backup generator will remove one existing
king space and be surrounded by ngh{ (M ,| tall concrete bollards. Total footprint of the
2w gene mm and bollards will be 84 s

5

CUP 00-201 was approved on April 3, 2001, This CUP authorized the construction and

cperation of a wireless telecomm umlc,@nitm facility with appurtenant equipment.

6. The subject property is designated C - Commercial in the Rowland Heights Community
Flan. Currently, the area is m,mg used as a shopping center with various retail and
commercial uses xisting wireless telecommunications facility.  The
proposed dasign of ih@ F’md{ e generaﬁor is consistent with the land use compatibility goals
and policies of the Rowland Heights Community Plan.

7. Pursuant fo Seclion 22.28.160 of the County Code, development of wireless
telecommunications facilities is not a recognized use but a similar use of radioftelevision
towers is permitted in the C-2-BE (Meighborhood Business — Billboard Exclusion) zone,
provided that a CUP is oblained.

8. Allowing the backup generator to be built will ensure that local cellular service will continue
to remain readily available to the surrounding community in case of a power outage. The
facility is located in the rear par Lr\mm, lot of an existing shopping center 680 feet north of the
centerlineg of Colima Road and 95 fi. west of the centerline of Brea Canyon Cut Off Road.
The backup generator will be H;‘:Ld“t‘?d immediately to the north and adjacent o the existing
WTF and will take up one existing parking space. The current uses on the shopping center
require 651 parking spaces and 674 spaces are provided. The project will be required to
install a sound enclosure around the backup generator to minimize its operational noise
level to no more than 71 decibels measured at 23 fi. from the facility. The subject property
i3 surroundesd by dH(}lﬂhﬁ«ahﬂlly residences, a shopping center, and a church to the north,
single- fam ily residences and a shopping center to the south, office and commercial uses o
the east, and single-family residences to the west.

9. The Department of Regional Planning has determ] nm that a Categorical Exemption, Class
3 Categorical Exemption - New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures, is the
appropriate wrwimﬂmerﬁ"r'f_ﬂli documentation under California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) and the Los Angeles County Environmental Document Reporting Guidelines
the project WIH L,{M“?ESE&:«'I of construction, location, and installation of new, small faciliie
structures.

sinGe
and

10. Pursuant to the provisions of 3 74 and 22.60.175 of the County Code, the
community was appropriately r‘m::»trfuwf of the )LM ic hearing by mail, newspaper and pro ﬁe iy
posting.

1. The location of the documents and other materials constituting the record of proceeding
upon which the Hearing Of 's decision !b based n this matter is at the Los An

County Department of Regional PI: ning, 13" Floor, Hall of Records, 320 West T émple\

<

<

Street, Los Angeles, CA 80012, The a xf{ufg ian of such documents and materials shall be
the Zoning Permits Section, Los AW@JW County Department of Regional Planning.

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, THE HEARING OFFICER CONCLUDES
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A That the existing use is consistent with the adopted general plan for the ares;

B. That the reguest for the construction, operation, and maintenance of the said backup
generator and continued operation of the WTF, following the attached conditions of
approval, will not adversely affect the health, peace, comfort, or welfare of persons
residing and working in the surrounding area, will not be materially detrimental 1o the
use, enjoyment, or valuztion of properly of other persons located in the vicinity of the
site, and will not jeopardize, endanger, or otherwise constitute a menace to the public
health, safety or general welfare;

C. That the existing site is adequate in size and shape o accommodaie the yards, walls,
fences, parking and loading facilities and other development features prescribed in Title
22 of the County Code, or as is otherwise required in order 1o integrate said use with the
uses in the surrounding area; and

D. That the existing site is adequately served by highways or streets of sufficient width and
improved as necessary to carry the kind and quantity of traffic such use would generaig,
and by other public or private service facilities as are required.

The information submitted by the appficant and presented at the public hearing substaniiate the
required findings identified by Section 22.56.040 of the Los Angeles County Code.

HEARING OFFICER ACTION:

1. The Hearing Officer finds that this project Is Categorically Exemipt from the provisions of
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). :

2. In view of the findings of fact and conclusions presented above, Conditional Use Permit
201100031 is approved subject o the attached conditions.

o

¢ Hearing Officer, Zoning Enforcement, Building and Safety

MM: S



T4

telecommunications 8
ocated in the rear park m) lot of an ex
the cor n?’,r muf:;rz of & new back
Billhoare

GEMNERAL CONDITIO

4

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
BIONAL PLAND
. R2011-00314-(4)
= PERWMIT NO. 2011

00031

MECT SCRIPTION

pr QJ@(T Es for the continued operation of an exisling 52° tal n”t:»’w‘amie wireless
2 {W -} Wuth uppin*ﬁ ant eguipment 10 a 600 sq. T lease ares

hopping center {C: anyon Paoint T\fllcﬁrixe'tp]ami—}) and

i Bl (Neighborhood Busingess —

pproval:

Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term “permittee” shall include the
applicant, owner of the property, and any other person, corporation, or other entity making

use of this grant.

This grant shall not be effective for any purpose uniil the permittee, and the owner of the
subjact pmpaﬁty if other than the parmittee, have filed at the office of the Los Angeles
County ("County™) Department m E’\ agional Planning ("Regiona | Pi&r ning’y 1 Hidavii
stating that they are aware of and agree to accept all of the ¢ of this graﬁ“xt and

that the conditions of the grant have been rm’*@rdf‘d E m.lrm )y Condition No. 7, and
urdil all required monies mxw been paid pursuant to Condition Mo. 10, MNotwithstanding
the foregoing, this Hmd“' o Bo. 2 and ( (mdm@m Mos. 4, 5089, and shall be effectiv

sdiately upon the date of final approval of this grant by the ( Cou niy.

final approval” shall mean
Sechon 22.80.260 of the

Nless otherwise apparen 't‘ W terr

County's

"ﬁ s

Y

County ‘“(" de.

The permittee she :nd, indemnify, and d harmles y, Iis agents, officers,
and em -y F y claim, action, or proceed {;uumy or jts agents,
officers, or e np oye ; set aside, void, of annu it approval, which action
is hroug m within tht, icable lime pz:;;w”;) d of Governmen ’“‘nd f"’bf"‘ii@r‘* 65009 or any

n able . The County shall promptly notify the permitiee m F@iny

> .nu and the

m Ty EE m,
(

Tl m tﬂu 2T g
“'m/, ‘}mt% arrmless the

e in the defense. T the
n or pre ding, or i'n" the
shall 1 be

u)wimfy mi! H; eelelels

4

1, or proceedir
ten
o“?‘ up to
[ Ma the purn
aration

tance provided to permitt

ing but 2 ()
a8 of permil t e's counsel

f..-;

30 percent of the
- to bring the
supplamental

niit@iz

of iS@,U{}O,JO. The

£
1

O



PROJEC
CONDITI

o0
AAA

f
[

201100021

Al the sole discre ¥ suppl deposit
v, the cos imf co H&'mlm and

pe paid by the permittee

i oany materis wision of 1 arant 'g;: A or declared o be i
competent juris
lapse.

1 by a court of
gran wu hereunder shall

Prior 1o the use of this grant, the permittee, or the owner of the subject property if other
than the permiftes, shall record the ¢ yms and efl““ nditions of the grant in the office of the
County f r-Recorder/County Clerk ("Recorder”).  In addition, upon any transfer or
lease of the proper rty during the term m this grant, the permitiee, or the owner of the
subject property | G E@; hziar”a the permittee, shall promptly provide a copy of the grant and
its conditions fo the transferee or lessee of the subject property.

on April 17, 2027, ©
; x’l be subject to the regulations then in
operations after s sm date, whether or

ons o the use at i

ment to use of the prope r’iy
Lo T the permitiee intends i

ot the permittes proposes 53:334
me, the permittee shall file 2 new Conditional Use Permit

!J|D Regional l<fia"mw$:, or shall otherwise comply with the applicable
e, Such application shall be wnled ﬁm least six (8) months pmr o
it and shall ﬁgm accompanied uy the \i"f‘“f wred fee. in the

(::“'téi(:ﬁ in
5 and

ks to discontinue
18 use of suc m property may

ar

Ol

P sed within two {2
: uw & one-year time exiension me
applicable fee prior to such expiratic

1 approval of
g and with the

&

v shall be mai
3 r_) ant and any law,

»uiww :m ihe sub any
‘ Y
in full compliz ons.

: well as
orty i8I0 accordance with
i the County the sum of
o, which shall be
m\,um 2] wMIe ns

fions « 3|o|m

o ensure cor »"1§§|1c|(
sment under iﬁ!«
file. The

1 On
2D0sIH

conditions of ijhisa

o i violation
sponsible an (i

v 1o bring

fion d
ong of this
lonal Pi’arwﬂw for‘ : Ed
ty into compliance. The amour
mr‘ section, or the current re
2of, whichever |




PROJECT NO. R2011
CONDITIONAL USE E

14.

16.

20

1.

201100031

Notice is heral person violating a provision of this grani s guilly of a
Wl)i‘i%d Meanor. 3 is s given wi"m'sﬁ' the Regional Planning Comrmission
1 Hearning Otficer may, after cmduu g a public hearing, revoke or
th MISsion oF rif:ﬁ g Gnur nads ‘ih;—-'i‘ H ese conditions h -ww*
h"w..‘wﬁ \/\V)IJL 4 or that this grant hm been exercised so as to be mental o the public’s
health or safety or so as 1o be a nuisance, or as otherwise authoriz i pursuant to Chapter
2258, fJarsL 13 of the County Code
All development pursuant to this grant must be kept in full compliance with the County Fire
Code,
All developme comply with the requirements of Tille the County Code
{("Zoning Ordinance™) and of the speacific zoning « *? the subject property, unless fsgzpt;c ifically
maodified by this g émi, as set forth in these conditions, including the approved Exhibit "A"
or a revised Exhibil "A" approved by the Director.

Al de
Department of #u

elopment mr’ﬁ uant to this grant shall conform with the requirements of County
blic Works.

Al structures, walls and fences open to public view shall remain free of graffiti or other
extranaous r‘rlrmw ngs, drawings, or signage that was not approved by Regional Planning.
3
{

These shall include any of the above that do not directly relate o the business b«cmg
operated on the premises or that do not provide pertinent information about said premises.
The only exceptions shall be seascnal decorations or signage provided under the

auspices of a civic or m.m«pm"fi‘t organization.
In the event of graffiti or cther exiranecus markings occuiting, the permitiee shall remove
or cover said markings, drawings, or signage within 24 hours of nobification of such
OCCUrrance, ropermitiing. Paint ubilized in covering such markings shall be of a
color closely as possible, the color of the adjacent surfaces.

s 0

The unmjw i a1l be developed and maintained n s |Ew tantial compliance with the

plans rmn AT changes 1o the site plan are r asult of instruction
r,w\/fﬁ;r at o, three {5} xmmzw of a modifled Exhibit \ shall be submitted 1o
ﬁ . oy 1

};oO} days of the date G} final approval. The faciity shall be
agulations of the State Public Utilties Commission.

ot revisions 1o (I e approver bxhibit "A" are submitted, the
{3} coples of the pro F ed plans to the Director Tor review
N5 must be accomy mr"no(“‘ ﬁ: W the written authorization of the
ble fee for such ravision.

in the event that subs
permittee shall subi m

shall ¢ v subsequent ap F‘)"f:”m‘tss for
;1!1‘%@3 in the vlumw Wi £h m\ja o possible co- !om ion. Such
2 subject to the regulations in effect at that time

Insofa
Wir

{ ‘a/\f”’t"hf 1l rr will be co-locating on the propo
> Wit rification oi’ amissions and inch
tties to the Zoning Enforcems

1 Tacihty will be required 1o
he cumulative radiation and
tior of the Department of

TS

Reglonal ”{ ANTNG.



S
3
a2

2o

]
i)

1 CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

201100031 PAGE 4 OF B

hall conform to i

> reguirements of the Division of Building and Safely of

=ncy and oblain an encroachrment

of Pubhc Wo Hx or other appropriate ag
2emed necessary.

e on motion sensors, be of low intensity,
Juuag, 21t res Pole mounted lighting is
is disgul Antenna lighting

ﬂ:;ns)

Yy
s gc.;i "

oot

adjacent to residences, construction and maintenance of the
> the hours of 9:00 AM fo 5:00 PM, Monday through Friday.
;ul ity may ocour at any fime.

The project st
"“p"‘arr‘wad plan

nce with thcz
all p@ﬂc.—, mou wt{sd “qumm

all be developed and maintained m clLb
ns marked Exhibit "A7. Placement and heigh

an

shall be m,b ntial conformance with that isha;;wm On L;ﬁ%, bit The z;":;ail
be \u.(lﬂt as depicted in the phote simulations presents i

O e

ace for maintenance vehicles f%h
- solely o maintenance vehi
ays or garages.

S L

he provided. The space does not have
Maintenance vm‘uuﬁw shall not block

The maximum he

b of the facility shall not exceed 52 fe we finished grade.

30 days ge iﬁm service pro u):i:!er“ (}\ﬂfﬂ@*rcﬁ.?wip ‘}w permi shall ¢ de the
ing kEn ! o F \T ment of nal Planning the name and

niact inforrne

ity shall not b 55y or reflective in nature unless
existir i ' ' 1 shall L

""" color th x_‘mﬂy B

w LD

and shall
paint; 1

N good f‘UHCHLimt and repair,
fadead,

withire 30 a/
‘y owner within
shall be pror

ﬂm nm
o of the D

permit number anc
ity where it

rmation s
eye lavel,

iy wiewed at or



PROJECT MO. R2011-00314-(4) [DRAFT] CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

COMDITIOMAL USE PERMIT NO. 201100031 PAGESOF S
32. The facility shall be secured by fencing, gates and/or locks. All fencing or walls used for

(o)

screening or securing the facility shall be composed of wood, vinyl, stone, concrete, stucco
or wrought iron. Chain links, chain link with slats, barbed and other types of wire fencing
are prohibited. If the facility's fences or walls are visible from the public right-of-way,
landscaping, in a minimum planter width of five feet, shall be provided to screen the fence
or wall from the street.

Appurtenant eguipment boxes shall be screened or camouflaged.

The diesel backup generator shall be enclosed by a sound enclosure capable of insulating
noise levels to no more than 71 decibels measured at 23 ft. from the facility.
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CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT BURDEN OF PROOF

Pursuant to Zoning Code Section 22.56.040, the applicant shall substantiate the following:

(Do not repeat the statement or provide Yes/No responses. If necessary, attach additional pages.)

A. That the requested use at the location will not:
1. Adversely affect the health, peace, comfort or welfare of persons residing or working in the
surrounding area, or ‘
2. Be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment or valuation of property of other persons located in
the vicinity of the site, or
3. Jeopardize, endanger or otherwise constitute a menace to the public health, safety or general welfare.

The proposed backup generator will be added to existing Verizon Wireless telecommunications facility.

the generator is essential as backup to provide service to community, police, and governmental agencies

in case of a power outage. the generator is self sustaining inside metal encasing and will be

enclosed by 4' bollards. furthermore, it will emit very little noise per attached noise spec sheet.

the proposed location is inside a parking lot in the back of albertson's where the delivery

dock for the albertson's is located and has little foot/car traffic.

B. That the proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards, walls, fences, parking and
loading facilities, landscaping and ather development features prescribed in this Title 22, or as is otherwise
required in order to integrate said use with the uses in the surrounding area.

The proposed project is an expansion of an existing Verizon Wireless telecommunications facility.

it is proposed in the back parking lot of albertson's and will be taking up one parking space in an

area with adequate parking availability (as evidenced by the parking matrix provided). the backup

generator is essential for continued service to surrounding community and polic force in case of

power outages.

C. That the proposed site is adequately served:
1. By highways or streets of sufficient width, and improved as necessary to carry the kind and quantity of
traffic such use would generate, and
2. By other public or private service facilities as are required.

the proposed site is inside an existing back parking lot of albertson's that contains couple points of

entry into the parking lot from brea canyon rd. and colima rd.

Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning | 320 W. Temple Street | Los Angeles, CA 90012
Phone: {213) 974-6411 | Fax: (213) 626-0434 | http://planning.lacounty.gov
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April 25, 2001

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Jereme Brixey
3001 Redhill Ave. Bldg. 5 Ste. 222
Costa Mesa, California 92626

RE: CONDITONAL USE PERMIT CASE NO. 00-201- (4)
A request to construct, operate and maintain a wireless
telecommunications facility consisting of one (1) ground mounted 52’
slimline monopole with three (3) flush mounted cellular antennas, one (1)
test mobile antenna, one (1) GPS antenna and one (1) slump stone
ground mounted 20’ X 12’ equipment cabinet within a 600 sq. ft. lease
area at 19705 Colima Road, Rowland Heights, CA. :

Dear Applicant:

PLEASE NOTE: This document contains the Hearing Officer's findings and
order relating to APPROVAL of the above referenced case. CAREFULLY

REVIEW EACH CONDITION.

Condition 2 requires that the permittee must file an affidavit accepting the
conditions before this grant becomes effective. USE THE ENCLOSED
AFFIDAVIT FOR THIS PURPOSE.

The applicant or ANY OTHER INTERESTED PERSON may APPEAL the
Hearing Officer's decision to the Regional Planning Commission at the office of
the commission's secretary, Room 1390, Hall of Records, 320 West Temple
Street, Los Angeles, California 90012. Contact the commission’s secretary for
the necessary forms and the amount of the appeal fee at (213) 974-6409. The
appeal must be postmarked or delivered in person within fifteen days after this
notice is received by the applicant. The Hearing Officer's decision may also be
called up for review by the Regional Planning Commission during the appeal

period.

If no appeal is made during this fifteen-day period, the Hearing Officer’s decision
is final. For further information on appeal procedures or any other matter
pertaining to this approval, please contact the Zoning Permits Section at (213)

974-6443.

J20 West Temple Street ° Los Angeles, CA 90012 < 213 974-6411 Fax: 213 626-0434 » TOO. 213 617-2292
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CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CASE NO. 00-201 —(4)
HEARING OFFICER’S FINDINGS AND ORDER:
FACTUAL SUMMARY:

April 3, 2001 Public Hearing
A duly noticed public hearing was held on April 3, 2001. One person was sworn

in, the applicant's representative. The applicant’'s representative presented
testimony in favor of the request.

There being no further testimony, the Hearing Officer closed the public hearing.
The Hearing Officer noted that condition # 5 of the conditions approval,
(expiration of grant if not used within six months) should be changed to grant the
customary two years that is allowed under condition #5,

Findings

1. The applicant requested a conditional use permit to construct, operate and
maintain a wireless telecommunications facility consisting of a 52' ground
mounted slimline monopole with three (3) flush mounted cellular antennas,
one (1) test mobile antenna, one (1) GPS antenna and one (1) ground
mounted 10' X 12" equipment cabinet within a 600 sq. ft. leasehold.

2. Zoning on the subject property is C-2-BE (Neighborhood Business-
Billboard Exclusion).

3. The location of the subject property is 19705 Colima Road, Rowland
Heights, CA. in the San Jose Zoned District.

4. The subject site is developed as a ‘parking lot on the rear side of an
existing shopping center. The proposed project will not remove any
parking spaces or landscaping.

5 Surrounding land uses consist of single family residences to the north and
south, commercial to the east and residential to the west.

6. The subject site is classified as «“commercial” within the Rowland Heights
Community Plan. Part of the intent of the commercial classification is to
“encourage the beautification of new and existing commercial areas” .
The proposed 52’ slimline monopole is consistent with this intent in that
the design parallels the existing light standard that will be replaced and the
three proposed antennas are enclosed within a fiberglass canister flush



mounted , or attached atop, the pole. The structure will be painted a non-
reflective color to blend into the local landscape and airspace.

7 The site plan depicts the footprint of the existing buildings and the
associated parking lot layout. There are 72 parking spaces shown on the
plan. The subject site is located in an area immediately south of the
parking island adjacent to the triangular shaped building shown on the
plan. An enlarged site plan depicts a 20’ X 12" slump block equipment
enclosure. Air conditioning units are shown attached to the equipmeri
cabinet. The site plan further shows the antennas enclosed within a
fiberglass canister on top of the pole. Light fixtures are mounted
approximately 25" on the pole to match the existing fixtures to be
replaced. The site plan depicts the 20" X 12' equipment cabinet
enclosure in the northeasterly portion of the property. The antennas and
support pole are to be painted a non-reflective color to blend into the local
landscape.

8. Planning Department records reveal that there aré two previous zOrfi. .
cases in the area of the proposed project. CUP 95-041-(4) approved a
request to sell beer and wine for off-site consumption at 19715 E. Colima
Road. CUP 86-515-(4) was a request to construct 176 apartment units In
the RPD zone. The request was withdrawn in April 1988.

9. The Department of Regional Planning has determined that a Categorical
Exemption is the appropriate environmental -documentation required
under the CEQA reporting requirements.

10. Staff received no comments from either the public or intergovernmental
agencies regarding the subject request.

11.A wireless telecommunications facilities is a use not specified in Title 22 of
the Los Angeles County Code (Zoning Ordinance). The use most closely
matching a wireless telecommunications facility that is specified in the Los
Angeles Ordinance is a radio or television tower. A radio television tower
requires a conditional use permit in the C-2-BE zone pursuant to section
22.28.160 of the Los Angeles County Zoning Ordinance.

12. Pursuant to Section 22 52.1220 of the Zoning Ordinance, Parking for Uses
Not Specified, “Where parking requirements for any use aré not specified,
parking shall be provided in an amount which the Director finds adequate
to prevent traffic congestion and excessive on-street parking®. The
Director finds that one parking space is needed for the monthly
maintenance Vvisits required. The 72 parking spaces shown on the site
plan is sufficient to accommodate this requirement.



4 YA

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, THE HEARING OFFICER CONCLUDES:

REGARDING THE CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT:

A. The proposed use is consistent with the adopted general plan for the
area;

B. The requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect
the health, peace, comfort or welfare of persons residing and working
in the surrounding area, and not be materially detrimental to the use,
enjoyment, or valuation of property of other persons located in the
vicinity of the site and will not jeopardize, endanger or otherwise
constitute a menace to the public health, safety and general welfare;

C. The proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the
yards, wall, fences, parking, landscaping and other development
features.

D. The proposed site is adequately served by highways of sufficient width
and improved as necessary to carry the kind of traffic such use would
generate and by other public or private facilities as are required. -

AND, THERERFORE, the information submitted by the applicant and submitted
at the public hearing substantiates the required findings for a conditional use
permit as set forth in Section 22.56.990, Title 22, of the Los Angeles County

Code (Zoning Ordinance).

HEARING OFFICER ACTION:

1. The Hearing Officer has considered the Categorical Exemption for this
project and certify that it is consistent with the finding by the State
Secretary for Resources or by local guidelines that this class of projects
does not have a significant effect on the environment.

2. In view of the findings of fact presented above, Conditional Use Permit -
Case No. 00-223-(2) is APPROVED, subject to the attached conditions.

BY: Kk%%/ DATE: O /—O/
ROSE HAMILTON, HEARING OFFICER

Department of Regional Planning
County of Los Angeles




CUP 00-201-(4) 4 CONDITIONS K. .of4

1. Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term “permittee” shall
include the applicant and any other person, corporation or other entity

making use of this grant.

2. This grant shall not be effective for any purpose until the permittee and the
owner of the property involved (if other than the permittee) have filed at
the office of the Department of Regional Planning their affidavit stating that
they are aware of and agree to accept, all of the conditions of this grant.

3. The permittee shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the County, it's
agents, officers and employees from any claim, action or proceeding
-against the County-or it's agents, officers or employees to attack, set
aside, void or annul this permit approval, which action is brought within the
applicable time period of Government Code Section 650009. The County
shall promptly notify the permittee of any claim, action or proceeding and
the County shall cooperate fully in the defense. If the County fails to
promptly notify the permittee of any claim, action or proceeding, or if the
County fails to cooperate fully in the defense, the permittee shall not
thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify or hold harmless the

County.

4. In the event that any claim, action or proceeding as described above is
filed against the County, the permittee shall within ten days of the filing
pay the Department of Regional Planning an initial deposit of $5,000, from
which actual costs shall be billed and deducted for the purpose of
defraying the expenses involved in the department’s cooperation in the
defense, including but not limited to, depositions, testimony and other
assistance to permittee or permittee’s counsel. The permittee shall also
pay the following supplemental deposits, from which actual costs shall be

billed and deducted:;

A. If during the litigation process, actual costs incurred reach 80
percent of the amount on deposit, the permittee shall deposit
additional funds sufficient to bring the balance up to the amount of
the initial deposit. There is no limit to the number of supplemental
deposits that may be required prior to completion of the litigation.

B. Atthe sole discretion of the permittee, the amount of an initial or
supplemental deposit may exceed the minimum amounts defined

herein.

The cost for collection and duplication of records and other related
documents will be paid by the permittee according to Los Angeles County

Code Section 2.170.010.
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5. This grant will expire unless used within two years (2) from the date of
approval. A one-year time extension may be requested in writing and with
the appropriate fee, before the expiration date.

8. If any provision of this grant is held or declared to be invalid, the permit
shall be void and the privileges granted hereunder shall lapse.

7. This grant will terminate on April 3, 2011. Entitlement to the use of the
property thereafter shall be subject to the regulations then in effect. At
least six (6) months prior to the expiration of this permit and in the event
that the permittee intends to continue operations after such date, a new
Conditional Use Permit application shall be filed with the Department of
Regional Planning. The application shall be a request for continuance of
the use permitted under this grant, whether including or not including
modification to the use at that time.

8. The subject property shall be maintained and operated in full compliance
with the conditions of this grant and any law, statute, ordinance or other
regulation applicable to any development or activity on the subject
property. Failure of the permittee to cease any development or activity not
in full compliance shall be a violation of these conditions. The permittee
shall deposit with the County of Los Angeles the sum of $500.00. The fee
shall be placed in a performance fund which shall be used exclusively to

- compensate the Department of Regional Planning for all expenses
incurred while inspecting the premises to determine the permittee’s
compliance with the conditions of approval. The fee provides for §
biennial inspections.

If any inspection discloses that the subject property is being used in
violation of any one of the conditions of this grant, the permittee shall be
financially responsible and shall reimburse the Department of Regional
Planning for all additional enforcement efforts necessary to bring the

subject property into compliance. '

9. Notice is hereby given that any person violating a provision of this grant is
guilty of a misdemeanor. Notice is further given that the Regional
Planning Commission or a Hearing Officer may, after conducting a public
hearing, revoke or modify this grant, if the Commission or Hearing Officer
finds that these conditions have been violated or that this grant has been
exercised so as to be detrimental to the public’s health or safety or so as

to be a nuisance.

10.  Upon receipt of this letter, the permittee shall contact the Fire Department
Prevention Bureau of the Los Angeles County Fire Department to
determine what facilities may be necessary to protect the property from
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fire hazard. Any necessary facilities shall be provided as may be required
by said Department.

11.All requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and of the specific zoning of the
subject property must be complied with unless otherwise set forth in these

conditions or shown on the approved plans.

12. All structures shall conform with the requirements of the Division of
Building and Safety of the Department of Public Works.

13. All structures, walls and fences open to public view shall remain free of
extraneous markings, drawings or signage. These shall include any of the
above that do not directly relate to the business being operated on the
premises or that do not provide pertinent information about said premises.

14.In the event of such extraneous markings occurring, the permittee shall
remove or cover said markings, drawings or signage within 24 hours of
such occurrence, weather permitting. Paint utilized in covering such
markings shall be of a color that matches, as closely as possible, the color
of the adjacent surfaces. The only exceptions shall be seasonal
decorations or signage provided under the auspices of a civic or non-profit

organization.

4

15. The subject property shall be developed and maintained in substantial
compliance with the plans marked Exhibit “A”.

16. This grant allows the construction, operation and maintenance of an
unmanned wireless telecommunications facility consisting of a 52’ high
ground mounted slim line monopole with three (3) enclosed flush mounted
cellular antennas, one (1) test mobile antenna, one (1)GPS antenna and
one (1) 20’ x 12’ slump stone ground mounted equipment cabinet.

a. The facility shall be operated in accordance with regulations of the
State Public Utilities Commission;

b. Said facility shall be removed if in disuse for more than six months;

€. All structures shall conform with the requirements of the Division of
Building and Safety of the Department of Public Works;

d. All buildings or structures shall be a neutral color excluding black to
blend with surroundings and shall be maintained in good condition

at all times;

e. Security lighting shall be low intensity and directed away from
residential areas.



A D,

CUP 00-201-(4) CONDITIONS I :4of4

f.  One parking space shall be provided on subject parcel.

RH:FM:vi
04-23-01



